
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

rn re: Petition of Gulf Power Company 
for Refund of Tax Savings Revenues 
Pursuant to Rule 25- 14.003, Florida 
Administrat ive Code. 

DOCKET NO. 880360-EI 
ORDER NO. 20969-A 
ISSUED: 4-5-89 

The following Commissioners participated in the dispositi o n 
o f this matter: 

APPEARANCES: 

K~TIZ NICHOLS, Chai rman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. IIERN::JON 

MICHAEL McK . WILSON 

EDISON HOLLAND, Esquire, and JEFFREY STONE, 
Esquire, Beggs and Lane, P. 0. Box 12950, 
Pensacola, FL 32576 
On behalf of Gulf Power Company. 

STEVE BURGESS, Esquire , Oftice 
Counsel, c/o Florida 
Representatives, The Capi tol. 
FL 32399-1300 
On behalf o f the Citizens of 
Flo rida. 

of the Public 
House of, 
Tallahassee, 

the State o f 

MICHAEL B. TWOMEY, Esquire, Florida 
Service Commission , Division of 

Public 
Le gal 

Street, Services, 101 East Gaines 
Ta llahassee, Flo rida 32399-0863 
On behalf of the Commission Staff. 

PRENTICE PRUITT, Esquire, Florida Public 
Service Commiss ion, Division of Appeals, 101 
East Gaines. Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0862 
Counsel to the Commissioners. 

AMENDATORY ORDER 

ORDER ON 1987 TAX SAVINGS REFUND 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

The Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 reduced the maximum 
federal corporate income tax rate from 46\ to 34\, effective 
July 1, 1987, resulting in an effective federal income tax rate 
for 1987 o f 39.95\. While we de termined that we would utilize 
our existing rule, Rule 25-14.003, Florida Administrative Code, 
(the Tax Savings Rule or rule) to address the change in tax 
rates, we recogni zed the inadequacy of the Rule using the 
•midpoint of the range of return approved by the Commission in 
the utility's last rate case· in the refund calculation and 
directed that the parties negotiate in an attempt to settle 

OOCUMEtiT t\U:mER-O~.TE 

03415 APR -5 1989 

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTIHG 



ORDER NO. 20969-A 
DOCKET NO. 880360-EI 
PAGE 2 

upon a more current and, therefore, l ower equity rate for 
purposes of the rule. As is reported in Order No. 17126, the 
parties were unable to reach agreement and we accepted Gulf 
Power Company's (Gulf 's) unilateral o ffer to utilize a return 
on equity rate of 13.6\ for purposes o f the Tax Savings Rule I 
for 1987 . 

On March l, 1988. pursuan t­
petition in which it pro posed 
$1,143,211 of 1987 t a x savings. 
the calculations and underlying 
amount, we, in Order No. 19185 • 
and the utility began ma king the 
credits in May, 1988. 

to the rule, Gulf filed its 
to refund to its customers 
Pending a c omplete review of 

data supporting Gulf's refund 
approved its refund proposal 
refund in the form of billing 

The other parties to this docket, the Office of Public 
Counse l. and our Staff took the position that Gulf's refund 
should be larger and an evidentiary hearing on the matter was 
held on December 2. 1988 . As a result u f this hearing, we 
found that Gulf's tax savings refund was understated by 
$312,760, plus additional interest of $90,958 through December 
31, 1988 . Our adjustments are described below. 

Revenue Effect of 1987 Jurisdictional Tax Savings 

Gulf took the position t ha t the revenue effect of its 1987 
jurisdictional tax savings was $7,646,496, while Public Counsel 
argued that it was $8,776,062. Gulf's figure is the revenue 
effect of the change in actual tax expense, while Public 
Counsel ' s is based upon his assertion that al l regulatory I 
adjustments must be taken i n to con:sideration before the tax 
savings amount is determined . Having cons i dered the arguments, 
we are persuaded that the revenue effect s hould be limited to 
the actual tax savings experienced by Gulf. In this case that 
amount is $7, 646,496. 

Effective Date of Interest 

Rule 25-14. 003(5)(e), Florida Administrative Code, provides 
that: 

Refunds or collections shall be made to or 
from current customers of the utility at the 
time that such refunds or collections are to 
be effected. In either event, the utility 
shall refund o r collect the amount with 
interest accruing on any outstanding balance 
from the date of overcollection or 
underpayment. Interest sha 11 be set by the 
Commission. (Emphasis added) . 

Gulf took the extreme position that interest should not 
begi n accruing until March 1, 1988, the date the tax savings 
report was due under the rule ( other major util i ties recognized 
that interest was due at least from January 1, 1988). Further , 
Gulf took the position that interest should be paid at the 
30-day commercial paper rate as required by Rule 25-6.109, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20969-A 
DOCKET NO . 880360-EI 
PAGE 3 

Pub lic Counsel witness Hu gh Lark in testif i e d tha t the 
accrued refund should be i ncluded as a reducti o n to wo rki ng 
capital for 1987, wh ich wou ld effecti vely provide the r atepaye r s 
with an interest ra te equivalent t o the utility' s overall cost 
o f capita 1. 

we agree wi th Staff witness Ann Causseaux that i nterest 
shou l d begin being accrued on January 1. 1987, assuming 
one-twelfth o f the 1987 tax sav1 ngs was earned each month a nd 
wt th i nt erest pa i~ at the 30-day comme r cial paper rate as 
provided by Rule 25-6.1 09(4)(a), Flo rida Administrative Code. 

Gulf's argument t hat interes t shou l d not beg i n accruing 
until Marc h 1. 1988 , is devoid o f me r it inasmuch ac; the fu ll 
amount of the tax •avi ngs refund, excluding interest, ~as 
ascertainable as ot t he cl osi ng of the utility' s books on 
December 31 , 1987 . Furthermo re, recogn iz ing that it wa s obvious 
t hat the t ax savings o f $1, 143,21 1 million we r e not earned 
between December 31. 1987 and January 1 , 1988 , and t hat t he time 
value o f this amount of money is s ubstantial, we f ind that 
interest s hou ld begin betng acc rued at January 1, 1987 . 

Absent evidence f r om the utility o r another party t hat the 
tax savings was earned in specific mont hs , we find that i t is 
reasonable to assume that one-t....,elfth o f t he annual total tax 
sav ings were ea rned tn each mo nth of 1987 . Lastly, we rea ffirm 
ou r dec i s ion in Order No . 19185 that t he 30-day c ommercial paper 
race as r equ ired by Rule 2S-6 . 109(4) ( a ), fl o rida Admin istrative 
Code , shall be used in calculati ng the in te res t owe d. ThA 
30-day commerc i al paper ra te i s common l y used to calculJte 
i nterest in fuel cost recover y proceedi ngs, refunds for inte rim 
rate awards and other pr oceedings befo re th i s Commi ssion . It 
pr ov ides for an easil y ca lculated rate upon which to peg 
interest and simplifies t he tax savings refund process . 

Based on the proc edure approved above , 
refundab l e interes t t hrough December, 1988 , 
this amount, $ 12 , 610 has already been re fu nded. 

O&M Adjustments 

t he amount 
is :£103 , 568 . 

of 
Of 

The issue of the proper amount of operating and maintenance 
(Of.l-1) expenses to be included in Gulf ' s 1987 t ax savings is 
pr1mar1ly a functi on o ! whether a ny adjus tment should be made 
for a so-ca lled "OSM benchma rk," which wou ld effect i ve ly hold 
Gulf ' s allowable Of.M e xpenses to a growt h rate 1-1hi c h 
appro x ima.te s increases in the number of Gulf ' s c us t omers and 
i nflati on. 

Gulf argues that t he use o f t he be nc hma rk i s not appro priate 
fo r determini ng the r efundab le t ax savings under Rul e 25-14.003 , 
Florida Administrative Code, and therefo re , no be nc hmark 
adjustment to Gulf' :. O&M e xpe nses s ho uld be made. Gulf 
considers t he O&M benchmark to be an analytical too l to aid in 
the analys is o f O&M expenses . Gul f cite s Orde r s Nos. 13537 and 
13948 which address t he O&M ~enchma rk as support for its o pinion 
that expenses in e xcess o f t he benchmark are not per se 
unreasonable or imprudent bu t a re subject to recovery by t he 
utility i f justif ied. Since there is no mechani sm f o r 
justificatio n of the excess amou nt in t h is proceeding, Gulf 



ORDER NO. 20969-A 
DOCKET NO. 880360-EI 
PAGE 4 

argues that t hese expenses should be included in t he ca lculation of Gu l f's t ax savings. 

Publi c Counsel takes the positi o n tha t t he O&M benchmark calculati o n is , in effect, a cap or ceiling o n Gulf's O&M I expenses. Public Counsel says use of the benchmark was an essential pa r t of Gulf's las t rate case and submits toat igno r i ng the benchmark and merel y excluding O&M expenses "spec i fically identified" in Gulf's last rate case results in the utility's taxable income and the associ~ted tax savings resulting from the reduct ion in the federal i ncome t ax rate being substantially understated. Fu rthermore, he says :.uch an approach effectively permits Gu l f t o pass through cost increases 
above a level consistent wi th the Commission's detPrmination in i ts last rate case and thereby reduce the refund o therwise due t o ratepayers. 

As stated in our previo us orde r s, we reaffirm that the benchmark i s an analyt i cal tool used to "flag" certai n rapidly increasing c o sts for closer scrutiry in the c o ntext of a proceeding where the ut i lity has an opportunity to justify any amounts i n excess of t he benchmark. Al though it is undisputed that Gulf's expenses do exceed the benchmark amount, there has been no representation by any party that those excess expenses are unreasonable or imprudent. For this reason, we find that no O&M adjustment should be made. 

Advertising expense 

Exhibit 302, a compilation of Gu lf's advertisements , was I introduced into evidence at the hearing. A review of the exhibit reveals that $78, 591 ($80,374 system) is directly related to the utility's involvement in the United Way. While the company should be commended for its activities i n this area, it is our policy to disallow advertising expenses of this nature. The remun1ng ads, totaling $10,416 ($10,652 system) are for promoting Pensacola as an All American Ci t y, the development of an "Avoid Rate Hike" campaign and a slid~ presentation to the Homebuilders Ass ociation of Northwest Florida. These ads are promotional and image- building in nature a nd we find that they should also be disallowed . 

Out - o f-period adjustments 

Exhibits 301 and 304, the Staff's audit report and Gulf's respo nse to that report, were introduced into evidence a t hearing . These exhibits indicate that the tot a 1 out-of-period a d j ustment for unit power sales to net operati ng income (NOI) is $ 123,927. Gulf contends that these amou nts are immateria l and should not be used in the calculation o f the tax refund. We find, however, that out- of-period adjustments, when identified, should be made and reduce i urisdictional NOI by $123,927. 

Deferred tax adjustment 

At December 31, 1986, Gulf recorded a tax loss of $8,356 , 022. The actual tax loss when the return was filed in September, 1987 was $21,954,484, considerably more than originally estimated. Gulf's witness testified that deferred taxes were increased and income taxes payable were reduced on 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20969-A 
DOCKET NO. 880360-EI 
PAGE 5 

Gulf •s balance sheet when the actual tax l iability was recorded 
i :t 1987 . Public Counsel argues that if the uti 1 ity had been 
c o rrect in its current income tax expense estimate. the deferred 
income tax balance would have been higher for the months January 
th rough September, 1987. This would have decreased the overall 
cos t of capital by increasing the amount o f zero-cost capital. 

Est imated current income taxes are usually trued-up when the 
income tax return is filed . This is no rmal business procedure. 
Here t he estimated balances were off significantly, a surprising 
fact since the estimated taxes we re based on the o ld tax law. 
If this were a rate case where p rospective rates were being set 
on a historic tes t period, we would make an adjustment to 
reflec t t he deferred income tax balances and accrued taxes would 
be ad j usted . to reflec t the amount o f current income tax expense 
i nc l uded in the c ost o f service . However, this is not a rate 
case. The deferred tax adjustment and accrued tax adjustment 
should ha ve no impact o n the overall rate of return . Therefore, 
we find that the deferred income tax balance should not be 
adjusted. 

Sales expense 

Exhibit No. 301 indicates t hat our auditors reviewed $35,200 
(3.!9\) of the total sales expense o f $1,103,454. Based on this 
sample, the auditors found several items which might be 
c onsidered promotional in nature. As a result, the auditors 
determined that the maximum potential affect on operating 
expenses would be $1,103,454 if all of the sales expenses were 
disallowed. 

Exhibit 303 contains the audit workpapers which support 
Gulf's sales expense. While a rev iew of this exhibit reveals 
some expenses which may be of questionable value, the amounts 
are immaterial. In addition, the sample is too small to draw 
any supportable conclusion concerning the amount, if any, which 
could, or should, be disallowed. We find, therefore, that no 
adjustment should be made. 

Based on the above, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Gulf 
Power Company shall refund an additional $312,760 plus 
additional $90,958 for a total of $1,455,971, plus accrued 
interest of $103,568, calculated as described in t he body of 
this order, as a result of its excess tax sav ings in 1987, as 
defined by Rule 25-14.003, Florida Administrative Code. 

By 
this 

ORDER of 
5th day of 

( S E A L ) 

MBT 

the Florida 
APRIL 

Public Service Commission , 

Reporting 



ORDER NO. 20969 -A 
DOCKET NO. 880360-EI 
PAGE 6 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4). Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
adminis trative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders I 
that is available under Sect ions 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will 
be granted or result in the relief sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final 
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the 
decision by filing a mo tion for reconsideration with the 
Director. Di·1ision o f Reco rc!s and Reporting within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of t h is order in the form prescribed by 
Rule 25- 22.060 , Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial 
review by the F lorida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a not ice of 
appeal with the Director, Div i~ ion of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with 
t he appropriate court. This f i 1 ing mus t be completed within 
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order. pursuant to 
Rult;> 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice 
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

I 

I 


	Roll 7-1360
	Roll 7-1361
	Roll 7-1362
	Roll 7-1363
	Roll 7-1364
	Roll 7-1365



